
 

 

Meeting 
 

Barnet CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Date and time 
 

Thursday 2ND MARCH, 2023 
 

At 4.30 PM 

Venue 
 

Virtual MEETING - ONLINE 
 
To: Members of Barnet CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Chris Munday 
   
 
 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Tony Vourou 
B Thomas 
L Robinson 
C McCarthy 
R Morris 
S Curran 
M Miah 
 

E Burton-Lee 
J Baines-Holmes 
G Bradley 
N Marlow 
J Matthewson 
J Kelly 
T Howarth 
C Spybey 
 

E Waters 
M Serrao 
C Posen 
L Longworth 
E Rosen 
S Sands 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
S Olusanya D Bezalel C Collier 
J Osbourne N Taylor V Wicks 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 27 
February 2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Emma Powley, Governance 
Services Manager Emma.Powley@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Emma Powley, Governance Services Manager 
Emma.Powley@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 



 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Welcome  
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
5 - 10 

 
3.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
4.   My Say Matters  

 
The Board to receive a verbal input from young people. 

 

 
5.   Child and Family Early Health Strategy  

 
11 - 32 

 
6.   Mental Health Services Review  

 
 

 
7.   Draft Children and Young People's Plan  

 
33 - 68 

 
8.   Carers and Young Carers Strategy  

 
69 - 84 

 
9.   Forward Work Programme  

 
85 - 90 

 
10.   List of abbreviations  

 
91 - 94 

 
11.   Any Other Business  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 4.30 pm on 9 November 2022 
Virtual meeting - Online 

 
Board Members present: 
Chris Munday Executive Director for Children’s Services 
Councillor Tony Vourou Vice-Chair of Children, Education & Safeguarding 

Committee 
Ben Thomas Assistant Director Education, Strategy and Partnerships 
Lee Robinson Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor 
Emma Burton-Lee Senior Communications & Campaigns Manager 
Graig Bradley Inspector - Safer Schools and Youth Engagement, 

Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Neil Marlow Director of School Improvement and Traded Services 

(BELS) 
Tal Berman Howarth Chair, Barnet Parent Carers Forum 
Chaya Posen Head of Noam Primary 
Liz Longworth Head of Northside School 
Sarah Sands Garden Suburb Infants 
  
1.    Welcome  

 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Board to the meeting.  They noted that Item 5, 
the Young People’s Perception Survey – Focus Groups Feedback would be taken 
first.  This was to support the Young Members who were due to arrive later for the 
My Say Matters item. 
  
2.    Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
3.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Jess Baines-Holmes who was substituted by Victoria 
Wicks on behalf of North Central London Integrate Care Board. 
  
Apologies were received from Janet Matthewson from Young Barnet Foundation. 
  
Apologies were received from Rebecca Morris who was substituted by Liz Shaw 
supporting the young members present.  Apologies had been given for some young 
members, including for lateness, in advance of the meeting. 
  
Apologies were given by Councillor Tony Vorou, who had to leave partway through 
the meeting. 
  
Apologies were given by Martin Serrao due to school matters.  
4.    Young People's Perception Survey - Focus Groups Feedback  

5

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 

 
The Officers noted that the main report on the Young People’s Perception Survey 
had been presented to the last meeting.  Working with these results they had 
undertaken a series of workshops to unpack the areas where people with specific 
charactererstics such as disabled young people or carers were less satisfied and to 
better understand the differences in their experiences. This had included looking at 
drivers and causes with targeted demographic samples.  Overall they felt that it was 
a positive area to live, but had identified areas which needed to be built on.  For 
example a concern had been raised by young people who felt that sometimes 
schools were unfair to victims in how they dealt with some issues, in particular 
around the reporting of hate crimes. 
  
Recommendations arising from this work were around how the partners could 
deepen their understanding of the issues and take a holistic approach.  Officers 
would be using this information with other insights and data sets to improve 
outcomes.  This had already highlighted the need to look at the support given to 
schools on sensitive issues, for example racism and homophobia, the support for 
those with disabilities and mental health and to improve awareness of the support 
that the Council already provides.  Officers were looking to build on the “My Say 
Matters” brand to help engage and build relationships with young people. 
  
Board Members felt that it was important that this be referred for consideration to the 
SEND Partnership Board and other partners.  The Chair noted that there was work 
around children and adults with disabilities as well as with their carers in the form of 
new ethnographic research.  There was a project in the “Meeting the Gaps 
Workstream” to collect information and also undertake a number of case studies 
following individuals to get a better insight.  This would be starting in the New Year 
and a project board was in place. 
  
The Board noted that the Officers hoped to continue their engagement with the 
young people who had taken part and it was noted that the Parent and Carers Forum 
could be a valuable partner. 
  
ACTION: 

1. Officers to make direct contact with the Parent and Carers Forum to look 
at future links. 

2. Young People’s Perception Survey results to be referred to the SEND 
Partnership Board. 

  
5.    My Say Matters  

 
The Chair welcomed the Youth Ambassadors and the Members of the UK Youth 
Parliament to the Barnet Children’s Partnership Board.  The young people provided 
a brief report on their attendance at the annual sitting of the UK Youth Parliament 
(UKYP) in the House of Commons.  This was used by UKYP to help set the priorities 
for the year with a decision being made to focus on health and wellbeing and in 
particular the impact of the cost of living on health. 
  
One of the Members of the Youth Parliament (MYP) talked about their work to 
support minority groups in schools and how they hoped to speak at the Education 

6



3 

directors Board.  They had also championed this at a young peoples conference in 
Hull. 
  
The other MYP reported that their focus continued to be on knife crime, mental 
health and climate change.  They had been working with the Metropolitan Police and 
engaging schools about how these issues could be addressed. 
  
One of the Youth Ambassadors was also looking at mental health is
[...]
ople in Barnet. 
  
ACTION:  
NCL Start Well Programme for Children and Young People to come back to the 
Barnet Children’s Partnership Board to present recommendations. 
  
8.    Life Chances Strategy  

 
The Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor provided an update to the Board.  
Good progress had been made since the last report against the four priorities: 

1.    Strengthening families and early years 
2.    Developing resilience and improving education 
3.    Developing equal opportunities 
4.    Targeting support 

  
The Chair noted that this would be good to share with the Senior Leadership Team 
to help identify areas for improvement and change across the authority. 
  
ACTION: 
Life Chances Strategy to be presented to the Barnet Council Senior 
Leadership Team meeting. 
  
9.    List of abbreviations  

 
The list of abbreviations was noted. 
  
10.    Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board were invited to send suggestions for inclusion in the Work Programme at 
any time to the Chair. 
  
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
  
11.    Any Other Business  

 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.59 pm 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

BARNET FAMILY SERVICES  
CHILD AND FAMILY 

EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2023 - 2027 
 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

2 
 

  
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 Mission Statement  .................................................3 
Introduction  ...........................................................4 
Barnet’s Local Context  ............................................5 
Early Help Vision  .....................................................7 
Our Services ............................................................8 
Values, Principles and the Way We Work ……………16 
How We Will Work ................................................17 
Appendix ...............................................................18 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

3 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Our Mission 
Statement 

 
` 
Our multiagency partnership believes that every child has the 
right to a healthy, happy childhood. We are committed to ensuring 
all children living in Barnet have equal opportunities to learn, play, 
participate and thrive. It is our mission to create an Early Help 
system of support that is designed with and for children, young 
people and families in our borough; a system that understands 
and responds to local needs and builds on the strengths of our 
local schools, communities and services. We will do this using our 
resilience-based approaches and by working effectively together 
to improve outcomes for all children in Barnet.   

13



 

4 
 

 

 
WHAT IS EARLY HELP?  
 
Early Help is not a single service but a network of services 
and professionals who can work separately and together to 
provide support when children, young people and their 
families need it. Our services aim to ensure that help is 
provided as early in the life of a problem as possible, so 
problems do not get worse.  
 
 
 
Agencies providing early help services, include Children’s 
Centres, GP’s, midwives, school nurses, health visitors, 
housing providers, Barnet Family Services, sexual health, 
drug and alcohol services, nurseries, childminders, speech 
and language therapists, Barnet Education & Learning 
Service, schools and colleges, police, mental health 
services, adult services and voluntary, community, faith and 
social enterprise providers. 

1. INTRODUCTION  

Welcome to Barnet’s 0-19 Early Help Strategy 
2023 -2027. It has been developed by the 
multi-agency partnership working in the 
borough in collaboration with children, families, 
local communities and Barnet’s political 
leaders. Our strategy sets out our shared 
vision, values and ambition for every child, 
from pre-birth to adulthood and beyond, to be 
healthy, happy and to thrive. Using our shared 
knowledge and experience and informed by 
research and evidence about child 
development and what works in early 
intervention, we h
[...]
ality and Assurance (PQA) group and the Children, 
Education and Safeguarding Committee. The governance arrangements are set out below 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/sites/default/files/corporate_plan_-_barnet_2024.pdf


 

22 
 

 
 
 

Early Help Hub Locations and Contact Details  
 
 
 
 
 

East/Central Hub
Covers the postcodes 
of: N2, parts of N3, 
parts of N10, N11, N12 
parts of N14, EN4 and 
EN5. 
Main Hub 
office: Newstead 
Children’s Centre, 1 
Fallows Close (off 
Tarling Road), 
Finchley, N2 8LG, 
Telephone: 020 8359 
3460. 

South Hub
Covers the postcodes of: part of NW2, NW3, 
part of NW4, part of NW11, part of NW9, part 
of N3 
Main Hub office: Parkfield Children’s 
Centre, 44 Park Road, Hendon, NW4 3PS, 
Telephone: 020 8359 3590 

West Hub
Covers the postcodes 
of: HA8, part of NW7, 
part of NW9 

Main Hub office: 
Barnet and Southgate 
College- Colindale, 7 
Bristol Avenue 
(formerly Lanacre 
Avenue) London NW9 
4BR, Telephone 020 
8359 3510

A full list of all of the 
libraries in Barnet and their 
contact details can be 
found here 

32

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/libraries/find-your-local-library


Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report 
 
 
Title: Draft Children and Young People’s Plan 2023 - 2027 
 
Meeting Date:  2 March 2023 
 
Author: Lee Robinson 
 
Service/ Dept.: Children’s Service 
 
Report to be Presented By: Lee Robinson 
 

 

1. Summary  
 
The draft summary plan outlines the ambition, direction and goals in 
supporting children and young people in the coming years. The vision is for 
a family friendly borough where young people and their families excel and 
enjoy living.  
 
The Plan is focused around four key themes aimed at delivering the best 
outcomes for children and young people in Barnet.  
 
Theme 1: Family and Belonging 
Theme 2: Safe and Secure 
Theme 3: Health & Wellbeing  
Theme 4: Education and Skills 
 

2. Updates since last BCPB 
None. 

3. Impact 

• Equalities and Diver
[...]
 access the benefits and financial assistance that they need  

 

What is different about this plan 

40

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/mysaymatters


 

 

We want all children and young people but especially those who are most vulnerable, to have access to a good education and to lead 

safe, happy and healthy lives.  They have told us what’s important to them and we have listened.  Achieving the desired outcomes is not 

straightforward but as partners we have chosen to adopt four key drivers than underpin delivery of the Plan based on feedback.   

• Great Partnerships: Participation & co-production - Means that children, young people, parents and carers can 
discuss and co-decide on all matters that affect them, like family, school, community matters, local government policies 
& legal policies. It means that their voices are being heard. 
“Seeing young people not only as beneficiaries but also as partners” (YP age 18)  
“Children and young people as equal and valued stakeholders in all processes” (age 15) 
 

• Inclusion – We want to ensure that whatever benefits and opportunities there are in Barnet must be afforded to all. We 
want to make sure those with a perceived difference overcome barriers to participate in the community in accessing 
many things that others take for granted. This can include those with a disability as well as families migrating to Barnet. 
“Access to a good school and education” (YP age 12)  
“Quality and inclusive and accessible education, that students with any additional needs are supported to learn and not held back due to 
needing additional support” (YP age 13) 
 

• Great outcomes: Tackling the gap and fighting inequalities –We aim to ensure that all residents have an equal 
opportunity to access quality services, at the right time and based on their needs. We are bringing together services to 
discuss and jointly challenge each other to address inequality, including health inequalities and drive forward better 
outcomes.  
“Seeki
[...]
n Police Barnet 

• Barnet Education and Learning 
Service 

• Voluntary Sector 

• Post 16/NEET • SEND & Inclusion 

• Libraries • Business, employment, skills & training 

• Housing • Employment 

• Food Security • Corporate Parenting 

• Green Spaces & Leisure • Early Years/Resilience/Troubled Families 

• Growth & Development • Members 

• Housing 

• Barnet Parent Carers Forum 

• Community Safety 

 

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report 
 
 
Title: Carers and Young Carers Strategy 2023-2028 
 
Meeting Date: 2.3.2023 
 
Author: Joanna Rider 
 
Service/ Dept.: Family Services Commissioning  
 
Report to be Presented By: Karen Pearson/ Soriyah Carnegie 
 

 

1. Summary  
 
Supporting carers and young carers is a priority for the Council and the 
NHS, and supporting unpaid carers is one of the objectives included in the 
Council’s manifesto. This strategy supports the Barnet Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, Barnet’s Children and Young People’s Plan and Child 
and Family Early Help Strategy, and the Adult Social Care Reform priorities 
for unpaid carers.  
 
This strategy will help the Council and partners to carry out its duties to 
support carers in their caring role. This includes helping to prevent young 
carers from carrying out inappropriate caring and ensuring that carers of all 
ages can achieve desired outcomes. Delivering upon the strategy priorities 
will require close working between partners, carers and the wider 
community.  
 
The strategy will be supported by an action to translate outcomes into 
delivery to make a real and lasting difference to the lives of carers of all 
ages. 
 

2. Updates since last BCPB 
N/A This is the first time this strategy has been presented to BCPB 

3. Impact 

• Equalities and Diversity 
 

The preparation of this strategy and action plan includes detailed analysis 
and review of carers and young carers to identify underrepresented groups 
to enable focused a
[...]
ectives included in the council’s manifesto. This strategy 

supports the Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Barnet’s Children and Young People’s Plan and 

Child and Family Early Help Strategy, and the Adult Social Care Reform priorities for unpaid carers. It has 

been developed with the direct involvement of over 300 Barnet Carers through the co-production and 

engagement work led by our commissioned provider, Barnet Carers Centre, and in partnership with 
colleagues across the Council, Health, and the voluntary sector. 

 

This strategy will help the council to carry out its duties to support carers in their caring role. This includes 
helping to prevent young carers from carrying out inappropriate caring and ensuring that carers of all 

ages can achieve the outcomes that they desire. Enabling carers helps to support and promote the 

independence of people with care and support needs. This means considering the needs of carers at 
various times in their caring role, such as providing support early on, support to maintain care, and 

support at the end of a caring role or, when moving from Family Services to Adult Social Care. By working 

closely across the Council and with the wider community we aim to achieve the outcomes defined within 

this strategy. 
 

The next step is to translate this strategy into action so that it makes a real and lasting difference to the 

lives of carers of all ages.  

  

75



 

3 

Scope of this strategy 

This strategy will: 

• set out to carers how we will support them in carrying out their caring role 

• set out to young carers how we will support them and help to prevent them from carrying out 
caring activities that aren’t appropriate for them as young people, sometimes called inappropriate 

caring 

• set in motion a governance structure and action plan for all organisations to work together to 

support carers and young carers within Barnet 

2. Context 
The caring relationship can be rewarding but it ca
[...]
an update 
report. 

 Start Well Programme 
Director (Anna Stewart) 

Life Chances Strategy The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Assistant Director Education, 
Strategy and Partnerships (Ben 
Thomas) 

Policy, Strategy and 
Commissioning Advisor (Lee 
Robinson) 

Reference items    
List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

14 February 2023     

Business items    

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

Adolescents At Risk strategy   Tina McElligott  

86



 

Subject Decision requested Report Of  Contributing Officer(s) 
Mental Health Review The Board to receive an update 

report. 
Interim Director of Aligned 
Commissioning, ICB (Dan Morgan) 

 

Deep Dive     

    
Reference items    
List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

27 April 2023     

Business items    

My Say Matters The Board to receive verbal input 
from young people. 

 Practice & Learning Manager 
(Liz Shaw) 

Educational Standards Report The Board to receive an update 
report. 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Education and Learning (Neil 
Marlow) 

 

Deep Dive     

    
Reference items    
List of abbreviations The Board to note the list Chair of the BCP Board  Governance Officer  

Forward Work Programme  The Board to note the 
Programme 

Chair of the BCP Board Governance Officer  

 
  

87



 

Action Tracker 
 

Meeting Item Description Status 

8 February 2022 Barnet Fit & 
Active 
Framework 

Executive Director Adults and Health to speak to the 
representatives of the Pupil Referral Unit and how they provide 
support. 

 

8 February 2022 Barnet Fit & 
Active 
Framework 

Executive Director Adults and Health to provide data analysis for 
use of Leisure Centres by young people to the Assistant Director 
Education, Strategy and Partnerships. 

 

8 February 2022 Draft 
2022/23 
BSCP 
Business 
Plan 

Barnet Safeguarding Children’s Partnership Manager to liaise 
with the Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor to look at how 
the Barnet Safeguarding Plan would incorporate the Barnet 
Children’s Partnership Boards plan. 
 

 

13 July 2022 My Say 
Matters 

Assistant Director Commissioning to look at how the Children’s 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board engages with 
young people. 
 

 

13 July 2022 My Say 
Matters 

Practice Standards Manager to put out Instagram post after 
meeting. 
 

 

13 July 2022 Sustainability  Information on the scheme to be circulated to Directors briefings 
for schools and to the Participation Officer for young people. 
 

 

13 July 2022 Sustainability  Report on engagement to come to a future meeting. 
 

 

88



 

13 July 2022 Young 
People’s 
Perception 
Survey 

Feedback from Focus Groups run as a result of the Young 
People’s Perception Survey 2021/22 to be given at a future 
meeting. 

9 November 2022 agenda item. 

    

    
 

89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Acronym Long title Description

AVA

BACE Barnet Active, 

Creative Engaging

The council have worked with the Young Barnet 

Foundation to provide the Barnet Active, Creative 

Engaging (BACE) holidaying scheme which is DfE funded 

for all free school meal children and vulnerable children 

to access fun activities with a hot meal, activities include 

learning about healthy eating and exercise.

BCU Borough Command Unit (Check) Policing

BEA Barnet Equalities Allies

BECC Borough Emergency Control Centre

BEHMHT Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust

BELS Barnet Education & Learning Service Barnet Education & Learning Service (BELS) is a local 

authority controlled company which is responsible for 

providing the Council's
[...]
 Special Educational Needs & Disability School and educational terms for those with additional 

support requirements

SEND Special Educational Needs and Therapy Used in a health and wellbeing context.

SFSC

SMI Health reference

STP Sustainability and Transformation Plan Health reference

92



Acronym Long title Description

UASC Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children and Young 

People

UASC
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children and Young 

People

Used in a health and wellbeing context.

VARP Vulnerable Adolescents at Risk Panel Used in a health and wellbeing context.

VAWG Violence Against Women and Girls Used in a health and wellbeing context.

YOT Youth Offending Team Used in a health and wellbeing context.

93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Child and Family Early Health Strategy
	Barnet family services
	cHILD AND fAMILY
	early help strategy 2023 - 2027
	3.	Child and family early Help hubs
	4.	Early Help Vision
	6.	Values, principles & the way we work

	7 Draft Children and Young People's Plan
	Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report
		Corporate Parenting
	5.	Conclusion and Recommendations
	6.	Background Papers

	CYP Plan 2023-2027 0.951

	8 Carers and Young Carers Strategy
	Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report
		Corporate Parenting
	5.	Conclusion and Recommendations
	6.	Background Papers

	Carers Strategy_for Consultation_03.02.23

	9 Forward Work Programme
	10 List of abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 4.30 pm on 2 March 2023 
Virtual meeting - Online 

 
Board Members present: 
Chris Munday Executive Director for Children’s Services 
Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb 

Chair of Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee 

Ben Thomas Assistant Director Education, Strategy and Partnerships 
Lee Robinson Commissioning Strategy & Policy Advisor 
Rebecca Morris Participation Officer 
Emma Burton-Lee Senior Communications & Campaigns Manager 
Graig Bradley Inspector - Safer Schools and Youth Engagement, 

Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Neil Marlow Director of School Improvement and Traded Services 

(BELS) 
Joanne Kelly Community PRU Headteacher 
Emma Waters Public Health Consultant 
Sarah Sands Garden Suburb Infants 
 
  
1.    Welcome  

 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Board to the meeting. 
  
2.    Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
3.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received from Jess Baines-Holmes who was substituted by Victoria 
Wicks on behalf of North Central London Integrate Care Board. 
  
Apologies were also received from the two Youth Ambassadors who were unable to 
attend due to exams. 
  
  
4.    My Say Matters  

 
The Chair welcomed the two Members of Youth Parliament to the meeting.  
The young people updated the Board and they explained that part of their manifesto 
had been focused on knife crime. Following instances of knife crime incidents in the 
area a request was made for the Police to attend schools to deliver safety advice. 
  
Graig Bradley - Inspector - Safer Schools and Youth Engagement, Metropolitan 
Police Barnet explained there was a persistent issue with the amount of school visits 



2 

that could be conducted due to a lack of police officers assigned to the Safer 
Schools Team. Concerted efforts were being made to recruit the correct officers for 
the role, however, not having a full complement of staff had resulted in not all 
schools having been visited.  With regards to Independent Schools, Graig was 
unsure if they were included in this by the would check and confirm.   
  
The Board were updated on work being undertaken by members of the Youth 
Parliament on the cost-of-living crisis and on the campaign for free school meals and 
consideration of cost and nutrition in meals provided. It was explained that the Mayor 
of London had committed to providing free school meals for one year to key-stage 2 
students, but there was uncertainty whether this would continue. It was suggested to 
the Youth Parliament Member that they attend the Catering Partnership Board to put 
forward ideas and suggestions with regards to the nutritional value of the meals 
provided.  
  
It was further noted that a considerable amount of work was ongoing with the 
elections team with youth voter registration. 
  
  
  
5.    Child and Family Early Help Strategy  

 
Karen Pearson - Head of Service -0-19 Services presented the report and it was 
explained that Early Help was a network of services to provide a support to children, 
young people and their families when needed. The draft Early Help Strategy had 
been developed by the multi-agency partnership working in the borough. The draft 
strategy sets out shared visions, values and ambitions for every child, from pre-birth 
to adulthood and beyond, to be healthy, happy and to thrive. 
  
A consultation exercise on the draft strategy had been launched in the latter part of 
2022 and ended in the early 2023 with positive feedback having been received. 
Having engaged with young people as part of the consultation, it had been notable 
that they had agreed with the proposed outcomes and comments from Members had 
also been incorporated into the report. The draft strategy was currently being work 
on and finalised prior to it being submitted to the Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee on the 2 March 2023 for approval. It was noted that 
measurable plans would be put in place alongside key performance indicators to 
ensure that targets are met. 
  
The report was noted.  
  
6.    Mental Health Services Review  

 
Victoria Wicks (NHS North Central London ICB) introduced the report and recapped 
on the journey of the review to date. It was explained that there had been significant 
citizen engagement carried out and feedback provided from various sources had 
shaped investment proposals and how the strategy had been formed. With regards 
to progress made, the following was highlighted: 
  



3 

Improvement to the early transition planning was an area that was identified as 
needing improvement to allow children and young people to be supported whilst 
transitioning through to adult’s services. As a result of that feedback, work had been 
undertaken with young adults to develop and new young adults mental health 
strategy, which was built upon nationally recognised good practice. 
  
Covid proved to have many negative implications on children and young people and 
as such, throughout the Pandemic the ICS has invested in CAMHS services. This 
assisted with the establishment of ‘Crisis Hubs, creating a diversion for children and 
young people having to access accident and emergency departments. 
  
Eating disorder specialist service and community early intervention and prevention 
eating disorder services were in place and the Barnet Home Treatment Team was 
due to be rolled out across NCL based on the findings. 
It was explained that there were gaps in service provision but that they were looking 
to explore early intervention, support for parents and individual support. Mental 
Health Support Teams were present in schools across the Borough, but clarification 
would be needed whether this applied to Independent Schools.  
  
Action: That the NCL Community and Mental Health Core Offer Update be 
submitted to the Mental Health Partnership Board.  
  
7.    Draft Children and Young People's Plan  

 
Ben Thomas introduced the report and explained that the draft Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2023 – 2027 was ready to go out for consultation. There had been a 
lot of input from partners and had already received feedback from young people 
including the Barnet Youth Board and the BOP, Children in Care Council for their 
views. 
  
It was further reported that Family Friendly Barnet remains a key vision for the 
borough where  all children and young people but especially those who are most 
vulnerable, have access to a good education and to lead safe, happy and healthy 
lives., Four key drivers had been chosen for adoption to underpin delivery of the Plan 
based on feedback from young people which included Great Partnerships, Inclusion, 
Great Outcomes and Children and young people having fun. 
  
It was noted by the Board that young people had stated that they had been pleased 
to have been involved with the shaping and inputting into the strategy at the very 
inception and they had been happy to have been listened to and had felt very 
engaged with the process. It was further reported that a number of comments that 
had been made had been captured and incorporated into the plan with positive co-
production from Children, young people and partners.  
  
  
8.    Carers and Young Carers Strategy  

 
Karen Pearson introduced the report and exclaimed that the strategy supports the 
Barnet Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Barnet’s Children and Young People’s 



4 

Plan and Child and Family Early Help Strategy, and the Adult Social Care Reform 
priorities for unpaid carers. 
  
The Board noted that through engagement with young carers, a key issue identified 
the impact that caring had on their education. They highlighted an apparent lack of 
understanding of their additional caring duties by teachers and that this had a 
significant impact on the mental health of some young carers. It was explained that 
there seemed to be better understanding of the impact of caring, specifically in the 
educational setting, in the pastoral forum and it had become apparent that there 
were various reasons why teachers did not understand the impact of this. It was 
noted that the strategy was due to be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
on the 16 March 2023. 
  
  
9.    Forward Work Programme  

 
The Board were invited to send suggestions for inclusion in the Work Programme at 
any time to the Chair. 
  
The Chair requested that the work programme be updated to reflect items discussed. 
  
A request was made that ‘Stable Homes Built on Love’ report is brought to the next 
meeting for consideration following the end of the public consultation process. 
  
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
  
  
10.    List of abbreviations  

 
The list of abbreviations was noted. 
  
11.    Any Other Business  

 
The Chair asked for feedback with regards to the time of the meetings. It was 
suggested that they were mindful that every effort should be made to ensure 
availability and attendance of the young people and discussed whether a different 
start time would accommodate additional people joining the meeting.  
  
The Board agreed that they would consult with the young people before making any 
adjustments. 
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.42pm 
 


